10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

STATE OF MISSOURI

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Local public Hearing
July 1, 2009
Three Rivers Community College
2080 Three Rivers Boulevard
200 EK Porter Building
Room 203
Poplar Bluff, Missouri 63901
(573) 840-9600

Volume 1

In the Matter of Oakbrier ) Case No. WR-2009-0229

Estates Smal
Increase

and

In the Matter of The

Application

For A Small
Increase

REPORTED BY:

)
)
Heights Water Company, Inc., )
)
)

I Company Rate )
)

Case No. WR-2009-0227
of Lakeland

Company Rate

KENNARD L. JONES, Presiding
SENIOR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

Joanna Charlton, CCR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

APPEARANCES:

FOR OFFICE of the PUBLIC COUNSEL:

Christina Baker, P.E., J.D.

STATE OF MISSOURI

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
200 Madison Street

PO Box 2230

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
(573) 751-5565

FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION:

Sam Ritchie, Esq.

Jaime Ott, Esq.

STATE OF MISSOURI

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
200 Madison Street

PO Box 360

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
(573) 751-9265

STAFF PRESENT:

Gregg Ochoa
Steve Loethen



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PROCEEDINGS
* ok ok ok K

JUDGE JONES: This is the local public
hearing for both the Lakeland Heights Water Company
and Oakbrier Water Company, Case Numbers WR-2009-0267
and WR-2009-0229. My name is Kennard Jones. 1"m the
presiding judge over the Oakbrier case. Judge Ronald
Pridgin is presiding over the Lakeland case. Because
both of these companies serve Poplar Bluff, the local
public hearings are being held together. 1 have been
made aware that there are no customers present to
give comment. In light of that, then, we will -- 1
will note for the record that the public hearing was
to begin at six o"clock. It"s about five after, and
with that, we"1l just go off the record.

MR. OCHOA: Judge, do you want to take
entries of appearance of counsel?

JUDGE JONES: Okay. Sure. Who"s there?

MR. OCHOA: We"ve got counsel for Staff.

MR. RITCHIE: Sam Ritchie.

JUDGE JONES: Okay. Sam Ritchie.

MR. RITCHIE: Counsel for the Staff.

JUDGE JONES: Who else is there?

MS. BAKER: Yes. Christina Baker is here.

MS. OTT: And Jaime Ott for Staff.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

JUDGE JONES: Is there anyone there from
the company?

MR. OCHOA: The company is represented just
by the owners, but they are not represented by
counsel here.

JUDGE JONES: Okay. But they are also
present?

MR. OCHOA: Yes.

JUDGE JONES: All right. Wwell, let"s go

off the record.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

I NDEX

(No witnesses appeared to comment.)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

EXHIBITS

(No exhibits were marked or received.)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

I, JOANNA CHARLTON, Certified Court
Reporter, the officer before whom the foregoing
public hearing was taken, do hereby certify that the
witnesses whose testimony appears in the foregoing
public hearing was duly sworn; that the testimony of
said witnesses was taken by me to the best of my
ability and thereafter reduced to typewriting under
my direction; that I am neither counsel for, related
to, nor employed by any of the parties to the action
in which this public hearing was taken, and further
that I am not a relative or employee of any attorney
or counsel employed by the parties thereto, nor
financially or otherwise interested in the outcome of

the action.

JOANNA CHARLTON, CCR



