1	STATE OF MISSOURI
2	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
3	
4	TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
5	
6	Local public Hearing
7	July 1, 2009
8	Three Rivers Community College
9	2080 Three Rivers Boulevard
10	200 EK Porter Building
11	Room 203
12	Poplar Bluff, Missouri 63901
13	(573) 840-9600
14	Volume 1
15	
16	,
17	Estates Small Company Rate) Increase)
18	and
19	
20	Application of Lakeland) Heights Water Company, Inc.,)
21	For A Small Company Rate) Increase)
22	
23	KENNARD L. JONES, Presiding SENIOR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
24	
25	REPORTED BY: Joanna Charlton, CCR

1	APPEARANCES:
2	
3	FOR OFFICE of the PUBLIC COUNSEL:
4	Christina Baker, P.E., J.D. STATE OF MISSOURI
5	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 200 Madison Street PO Box 2230
6	Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
7	(573) 751-5565
8	FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION:
9	Sam Ritchie, Esq. Jaime Ott, Esq.
10	STATE OF MISSOURI
11	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 200 Madison Street
12	PO Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
13	(573) 751-9265
14	STAFF PRESENT:
15	Gregg Ochoa
16	Steve Loethen
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1	PROCEEDINGS
2	* * * *
3	JUDGE JONES: This is the local public
4	hearing for both the Lakeland Heights Water Company
5	and Oakbrier Water Company, Case Numbers WR-2009-0267
6	and WR-2009-0229. My name is Kennard Jones. I'm the
7	presiding judge over the Oakbrier case. Judge Ronald
8	Pridgin is presiding over the Lakeland case. Because
9	both of these companies serve Poplar Bluff, the local
10	public hearings are being held together. I have been
11	made aware that there are no customers present to
12	give comment. In light of that, then, we will I
13	will note for the record that the public hearing was
14	to begin at six o'clock. It's about five after, and
15	with that, we'll just go off the record.
16	MR. OCHOA: Judge, do you want to take
17	entries of appearance of counsel?
18	JUDGE JONES: Okay. Sure. Who's there?
19	MR. OCHOA: We've got counsel for Staff.
20	MR. RITCHIE: Sam Ritchie.
21	JUDGE JONES: Okay. Sam Ritchie.
22	MR. RITCHIE: Counsel for the Staff.
23	JUDGE JONES: Who else is there?
24	MS. BAKER: Yes. Christina Baker is here.

MS. OTT: And Jaime Ott for Staff.

```
JUDGE JONES: Is there anyone there from
1
2
    the company?
3
            MR. OCHOA: The company is represented just
    by the owners, but they are not represented by
5
    counsel here.
            JUDGE JONES: Okay. But they are also
6
7 present?
8
            MR. OCHOA: Yes.
9
             JUDGE JONES: All right. Well, let's go
10 off the record.
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

1]	I N	D E	X
2						
3	(No	witnesses	appeared	to	comr	ment.)
4						
5						
6						
7						
8						
9						
10						
11						
12						
13						
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						

1	EXHIBITS	
2	(No exhibits were marked or received.	`
3	(NO exhibits were marked or received.)
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

1	CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
2	
3	I, JOANNA CHARLTON, Certified Court
4	Reporter, the officer before whom the foregoing
5	public hearing was taken, do hereby certify that the
6	witnesses whose testimony appears in the foregoing
7	public hearing was duly sworn; that the testimony of
8	said witnesses was taken by me to the best of my
9	ability and thereafter reduced to typewriting under
10	my direction; that I am neither counsel for, related
11	to, nor employed by any of the parties to the action
12	in which this public hearing was taken, and further
13	that I am not a relative or employee of any attorney
14	or counsel employed by the parties thereto, nor
15	financially or otherwise interested in the outcome of
16	the action.
17	
18	
19	JOANNA CHARLTON, CCR
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	